
 
 

 
 

 

12 May 2015 

 

 

To: Members of the Licensing Panel 

 

The above members are requested to attend the:  

 

LICENSING PANEL 

 

Wednesday, 20 May 2015 at 10.00 am 

in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN   

 

 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 

 
2  DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING   

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:- 

 

(1) the type of interest concerned 

 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and 

 

(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously 

considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject 

to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting. 

 

If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 

the Head Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 

(Members are asked to also pay particular attention to the guidance sheet on interests 

supplied with the agenda). 

 
3  PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING   

 

 The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal 

maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing. 

 

Public Document Pack



A. Items 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel and not in 

the Meeting Room.  

B. Items 2, 3, 4(a) and 4(c) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public. 

C.         The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it 

considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the 

hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and 

any person assisting or representing a party) 

 
4  APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- VIDELLA HOTEL  (Pages 1 - 30) 

 

 a. APPLICATION AND REPRESENTATIONS SUBMITTED. To consider the attached report 

 

b. DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- Vidella Hotel 

 

c. ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- Vidella Hotel 

 

 

 
 

Venue information: 

 

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 

 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 

Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 

 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 

Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

 



 

Report to: Licensing Panel 
 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Services 

Date of Meeting : 

 

20
th

 May 2015 

 

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE – VIDELLA HOTEL 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 

 

 

 

1.2 

 

 

 

1.3 

 

 

On 16
th

 March 2015, the Licensing Service received an application from Mr Gary 

Hargreaves to issue a Premises Licence at the Vidella Hotel, 80-82 Dickson Road 

Blackpool. 

 

The application requests permission to sell alcohol for consumption on the premises 

01.00 – 23.30 hours (12.00 – 22.30 on Sundays) to non-residents, 24 hours a day to 

residents. A copy of the application is attached.  

 

Representations have been received from the Police, Social Services and members of 

the public. Copies of the representations are attached. 

 

2.0 

 

2.1 

Recommendation(s): 

 

The panel is requested to consider the application and determine whether the 

granting of this licence would adversely impact on the licensing objectives. 

  

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

Representations have been received therefore there must be a hearing to determine 

the application. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 None, once an application has been received and representations submitted it must be 

considered by the Licensing Panel. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

4.0 

 

 

Background Information 

 

4.1 

 

 

 

4.2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.3 

 

 

 

Local policy considerations 

None 

 

 

National policy considerations 

 
9.42 – The authority’s decision should be evidence-based, justified as being 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what 

it is intended to achieve. 

 

9.43 – Determination of whether an action or step is appropriate for the promotion 

of the licensing objectives requires an assessment of what action or step would be 

suitable to achieve that end. Whilst this does not therefore require a licensing 

authority to decide that no lesser step will achieve the aim, the authority should aim 

to consider the potential burden that the condition would impose on the premises 

licence holder as well as the potential benefit in terms of promotion of the licensing 

objectives. However, it is imperative that the authority ensures that the factors which 

form the basis of its determination are limited to consideration of the promotion of 

the licensing objectives and nothing outside those parameters. 

 

Observations 

 

None 

4.4 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 

No 

4.5 List of Appendices:  

  

Appendix 4a: Application 

Appendix 4b: Representations from Police 

Appendix 4c: Representations from Social Services 

Appendix 4d: Representation from members of the public 

 

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 

 

6.1 

 

Please see local and national policy in the background information. 

 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

Page 2



7.1 

 

None 

 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

8.1 

 

None 

 

9.0 Financial considerations: 

 

9.1 

 

None 

 

 

  

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



RA Representation Form 

LS/F/005/27/1 

Blackpool Council Licensing Service 
 

Representation made by a Responsible Authority  
to an application for the grant of a Premises Licence / 

Club Premises Certificate 

Responsible Authority  

Name of Responsible 
Authority 

LANCASHIRE CONSTABULARY 

Name of Officer    (please 

print) PC 3127 Ben Reynolds 

Signature of Officer  

Contact telephone number 01253 604079 

Date representation made 07 04 15 

Do you consider mediation to be appropriate  No 

Premises Details 

Premises Name Vidella Hotel 

Address 80-82 Dickson Road 

 Blackpool 

  

  

Post Code FY1 2BU 

Reasons for making representations 

I am in receipt of an application to grant the above a premises licence to the 

applicant, Mr Gary Thomas Hargreaves. On behalf of the Chief Officer of 

Police, I make a formal objection to this application. 

 

On receipt of the application from Mr Hargreaves he listed as the nominated 

Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) Mr Derek Littlejohns, on checking the 

suitability of Mr Littlejohns as a DPS, the following issues were highlighted as 

below.   

 

Since 1999 Mr Littlejohns has been convicted of 4 offences in England and 

Scotland the last being in 2012, 3 of these convictions relate to Theft offences 

and the fourth being for criminal damage. The Theft offences are relevant to the 

Licensing Act.  

 

Since 2000 Mr Littlejohns has also received 4 Police Cautions, 2 again for Theft 

offences and the remaining 2 both in 2009 for a Drugs offence that being 

Page 21



RA Representation Form 

LS/F/005/27/1 

Possession of a Class B substance and a Public Order offence contrary to Section 

5 of the Public Order Act.   

 

Although not all of the above are listed as Relevant Offences under the 

Licensing Act, and they may be spent under the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act, 

they cause huge concern to the Constabulary, due to the nature and the number 

of crimes. 

 

In addition to the above the Lancashire Constabulary Intelligence system holds 

information which links Mr Littlejohns to matters pertaining to the Supply and 

Use of Drugs, Child Protection issues and also the Misuse of Alcohol and its 

provision to underage persons.    

 

 

With the aforementioned criminal history and intelligence reports, it is our belief 

that Mr Littlejohns is not a fit and proper candidate to run any licensed premises 

in the town of Blackpool.   

 

In light of this I contacted Mr Hargreaves on the 26
th
 March 2015 to raise my 

concerns and advised him that the police would be objecting to his application 

on this basis however if he were to vary his application by nominating an 

alternative DPS the police would reconsider their stance.  During this 

conversation however Mr Hargreaves explained that Mr Littlejohns was also 

heavily involved in the running of the Vidella Hotel and that it was his belief 

that Mr Littlejohns was the leaseholder which obviously raised concerns beyond 

Mr Littlejohns being the new DPS should premises licence be granted.  I 

explained to Mr Hargreaves that it was my opinion that he should speak with Mr 

Littlejohns to discuss our conversation to assess their position. 

 

On the same date after my conversation with Mr Hargreaves, Mr Littlejohns 

contacted me shortly after and requested a meeting with myself to discuss.  This 

meeting was facilitated on the same day and the above was explained in full to 

Mr Littlejohns.  Mr Littlejohns provided evidence that he was not in fact the 

leaseholder as this was held by a family member but he did concede he was 

heavily involved in the day to day running of the business and that this was to 

continue.   

 

On the 07
th
 April 2015 I re-contacted Mr Hargreaves to ascertain if he was still 

intending to continue with his application as it had been originally submitted 

with Mr Littlejohns as named DPS and knowing Mr Littlejohns is linked to the 

Vidella Hotel business as a complete entity.  Mr Hargreaves confirmed that this 

was the case.   

 

It is the belief of Lancashire Constabulary that Premises Licence Holders 

wishing to operate in Blackpool should be capable of, and willing to, promote 

the Licensing Objectives; with the objectives “The prevention of crime and 

disorder” and “The protection of children from harm” in mind, it is our opinion 

that the applicant is neither.  

 

Page 22



RA Representation Form 

LS/F/005/27/1 

If this application is granted, it is our belief it would seriously undermine the 

crime and disorder objective and also gravely weaken the status of Premises 

Licence Holders both within the licensed trade and to members of the public, 

police and media.  

 

 
 

It is recommended that the licence should only be granted if the application is 
amended, or if conditions are applied, as detailed below. 

 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



RA Representation Form 

LS/F/009/16/1 

Blackpool Council Licensing Service 
 

Representation made by a Responsible Authority  
 

Responsible Authority  

Name of Responsible Authority Blackpool Childrens Services 

Name of Officer    (please print) Amanda Quirke 

Signature of Officer  

Contact telephone number 01253 477541 

Date representation made 27 03 2015 

Do you consider mediation to be appropriate YES NO 

Premises Details 

Premises Name Vidella Hotel 

Address 80 – 82 Dickson Road 

 Blackpool 

  

  

Post Code FY1 2BU 

Details of your representation (Please refer and attach any supporting documentation) 

 
 

Objection made by Amanda Quirke Blackpool Council, currently covering role of Child protection Licensing 

officer. 

Childrens Social Care hold information of a safeguarding nature to suggest that the person being proposed as the 

DPS Mr Derek Littlejohns may not be a suitable person to hold this role. 

 

When spoken to Mr Hargreaves has stated that he proposed that Mr Derek LittleJohns was to be a temporary 

DPS and who wasn’t going to have any involvement in the day to day running of the business and  that he will 

consider putting forwards one of his relatives in role as DPS. 

 

 
 

For New / Variation Applications only. 
It is recommended that the licence should only be granted if the application is amended, or if 
conditions are applied, as detailed below. 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 27



P
age 28



Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Premises Licence- Vidella Hotel
	Appendix 4a: Vidella Hotel  - application redacted
	Vidella Hotel New premises licence application 16 03 2015
	Vidella Hotel New premises licence plan 17 03 2015

	Appendix 4b: Vidella Hotel  - Police objection
	Appendix 4c: Vidella Hotel - Social Services objection
	Appendix 4d continued Vidella Hotel - Denise Bull objection
	Appendix 4d continued Vidella Hotel - Laura Chesters objection






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 20 MAY 2015 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillors 

 

Hutton M Mitchell O'Hara   

 

In Attendance:  

 

Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 

Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Service 

 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

 

Resolved:  

 

That Councillor Hutton be appointed Chairman for the meeting.  

 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  

 

3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 

 

The Chairman explained the procedure for the meeting, including the allocated guide line 

time limit of fifteen minutes for all parties.  

 

4 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- VIDELLA HOTEL 

 

The Licensing Panel considered an application for a New Premises Licence in respect of 

the Vidella Hotel, 80-82 Dickson Road for the supply of alcohol to hotel guest 24 hours a 

day and to non-residents between the hours of 11.00am and 11.30pm ( 12 noon to 

10.30pm on a Sunday). 

 

The Panel noted the objections previously submitted by Lancashire Constabulary and 

Social Services had now withdrawn due to a change in the proposed Designated Premises 

Supervisor.  

 

Mr Hargreaves, the applicant, assisting by Mr Littlejohns, his business partner outlined 

the application. They highlighted that the application was for a bar appealing to an older 

clientele and a restaurant/family lounge. They explained that the premises would not 

cause any issues and was a relatively modest proposal. 

 

Mrs Bull spoke as a member of the public in objection to the application. She expressed 

concern as to the granting of a licence to serve alcohol to non residents and potential 

disorder in the area. 

 

The Panel considered carefully the application, the objection, the Council’s Statement of 

Licensing Policy and the Secretary of State’s guidance. 

 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 20 MAY 2015 

 
 

The Panel expressed concern as to conflict when non residents were asked to leave the 

premises with the last sale of alcohol being the same time as the premises shut to non 

residents and with people coming and going into the restaurant/family lounge.  

 

It therefore made the following variations to the proposed Premises Licence; 

 

1. That the sale of alcohol cease at 11pm (10am on Sundays) to non residents with 

the premises to continue close to non residents at 11.30pm (10.30pm on Sundays) 

2. That all sales of alcohol in the restaurant area to be by means of table service only. 

 

Resolved: 

 

That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of the Vidella Hotel, 80-82 

Dickson Road be granted as amended.  

 

  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended11.10 am) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 

Tel: 01253 477157 

E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 


